
2024 CCBF Awardees Page 1 of 10 Last updated 10/2/2024 

 

1115 Waiver Implementation 

2024 Community Capacity Building Funds 
(CCBF) Grantees by Coordinated Care 
Organization 

Oregon Health Authority may update this list after completing the grant process. 

Advanced Health 
Advanced Health Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Alternative Youth Activities (AYA) $117,083.00  
HIV Alliance $  40,861.00  
Oregon Coast Community Action (ORCCA) $171,600.00  
St. Timothy's Episcopal Church $100,050.00  
Waterfall Community Health Center $  65,530.00  
Advanced Health Total CCBF Awarded $495,124.00 

AllCare CCO 
AllCare CCO Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Brookings Community Resource Response $249,200.00  
Community Alliance of Tenants $  78,500.00  
HIV Alliance $  46,438.00  
Illinois Valley Family Coalition (IVFC) $  70,500.00  
IV Living Solutions $125,000.00  
Jo Co Parole and Probation $  27,600.00  
Maslow Project $183,600.00  
MINT $150,000.00  
Natives of One Wind Indigenous Alliance/Unete $  52,664.00  
Project Youth+ $  53,155.00  
Rebuilding Together Rogue Valley $  76,920.00  



 Page 2 of 10 

AllCare CCO Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Rogue Community Health $180,000.00  
Rogue Food Unites $  65,000.00  
Rogue Retreat $120,000.00  
Salvation Army $  45,000.00  
Siskiyou Community Health Center $177,081.90  
St. Timothy's Church $100,000.00  
The Family Nurturing Center $  25,000.00  
UCAN $105,000.00  
Welcome Home Oregon $  64,500.00  
AllCare CCO Total CCBF Awarded $1,995,158.90  

Cascade Health Alliance  
Cascade Health Alliance Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Klamath And Lake Community Action Services $455,710.00  
Sky Lakes - Wellness Center $292,800.00  
Sky Lakes Outpatient Care Management $357,700.00  
Cascade Health Alliance Total CCBF Awarded $1,106,210.00  

Columbia Pacific CCO 
Columbia Pacific CCO Grantee Organization  Total Award  
211info $  75,788.50  
CARE $170,824.19  
Clatsop Community Action $324,200.00  
Columbia Health Services $290,187.50  
Community Action Team of Columbia County $100,000.00  
Helping Hands Reentry Outreach Centers $136,692.72  
Meals on Wheels People, Inc $146,666.00  
Metropolitan Affordable Housing Corporation $  22,158.75  
Tides of Change $  76,410.34  
Columbia Pacific CCO Total CCBF Awarded  $1,342,928.00  



 Page 3 of 10 

Eastern Oregon CCO 
Eastern Oregon CCO Grantee Organization  Total Award  
211 Info $145,828.00  
COFA Alliance Network $250,000.00  
Doulas Latinas International $177,500.00  
Eastern Oregon Center for Independent Living (EOCIL) $227,433.00  
Marshallese American Network for Interacting Together 
(MANIT) 

$118,000.00  

Mid-Columbia Community Action Council (MCCAC) $  87,926.00  
Northeast Oregon Network (NEON) $250,000.00  
Oregon Community Food Systems Network (OCFSN) $  25,000.00  
Oregon Human Development Corporation (OHDC) $250,000.00  
Oregon Wellness Network LLC (OWN) $  20,000.00  
Stepping Stones Alliance $100,000.00  
The Immigrant and Refugee Community Organization 
(IRCO) 

$  86,499.67  

Youth 360 $129,030.00  
Eastern Oregon CCO Total CCBF Awarded  $            1,867,216.67  

Health Share of Oregon 
Health Share of Oregon Grantee Organization  Total Award  
211Info $750,000.00  
Adelante Mujeres $164,636.00  
Asian Health and Service Center $  86,400.00  
Bienestar $245,450.00  
Bridge-Pamoja $  50,000.00  
Cascade AIDS Project $214,208.00  
Central City Concern, Inc $170,499.00  
Centro Cultural del Condado de Washington $  50,000.00  
Clackamas County  $1,344,306.00  
Clackamas Women's Services $323,000.00  
Community Action Organization $199,977.00  
Community Development Corporation of Oregon $  75,000.00  



 Page 4 of 10 

Health Share of Oregon Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon $168,062.00  
Familias en Accion $100,000.00  
Feed the Mass $100,000.00  
Feed'em Freedom Foundation $100,000.00  
Friends of Zenger Farm $  50,000.00  
Greater New Hope Family Services LLC $  50,000.00  
Home Forward  $1,054,079.00  
Latino Network $243,685.00  
Meals on Wheels People, Inc $210,000.00  
Multnomah County $935,702.00  
Native American Rehabilitation Association of the 
Northwest, Inc. 

$252,041.00  

Neighborhood House Inc $100,000.00  
New Narrative $150,000.00  
Northwest Family Services $482,533.00  
Oregon and SW Washington African Community 
Development Center 

$100,000.00  

Oregon Chinese Coalition $  50,000.00  
Oregon Human Development Corporation $100,000.00  
Portland Homeless Family Solutions $180,018.00  
Portland Opportunities Industrialization Center, Inc. $100,000.00  
Project Access NOW $750,000.00  
Project Quest $165,000.00  
Red Lodge Transition Services $  50,000.00  
Sequia Mental Health Inc. $211,506.00  
The Immigrant & Refugee Community Organization $190,000.00  
United Way of the Columbia-Willamette $200,000.00  
Washington County Department of Housing Services 
(DHS) 

 $1,010,165.00  

Health Share of Oregon Total CCBF Awarded  $10,776,267.00  



 Page 5 of 10 

InterCommunity Health Network 
InterCommunity Health Network Grantee Organization  Total Award  
ABC House $  58,000.00  
Agape Respite Center $  22,500.00  
Benton County Health Department Coordinated 
Homeless Response Office 

$112,910.00  

Benton Furniture Share $177,331.00  
Casa Latinos Unidos $  80,764.00  
Community Health Centers of Benton and Linn Counties $  60,630.00  
Community Outreach, Inc.  $  70,886.00  
Community Services Consortium $174,966.00  
Cornerstone Community Housing $  11,401.25  
Corvallis for Refugees $  52,300.00  
Corvallis School District 509J $  51,637.00  
Creating Housing Coalition $  60,000.00  
Crossroads Communities $  63,000.00  
DevNW $  93,013.00  
Every Child Linn Benton Lincoln $  60,000.00  
Faith Community Health Network $104,260.00  
Faith Hope and Charity $  63,096.60  
Family Tree Relief Nursery $  93,024.00  
Grow Lincoln County $  39,000.00  
Growing Ancestral Roots $  59,129.60  
Heart of the Valley Birth and Beyond $  60,452.00  
Helping Hands Reentry Outreach Centers $  23,341.00  
Housing Authority of Lincoln County $166,500.00  
Linn Benton Community College Pollywog Program $  60,143.00  
Mid Willamette Trans Support Netword $  71,152.00  
Old Mill Center $    8,900.00  
Ollala Center $  39,938.00  
Oregon Cascades West Council of Governments $115,883.00  
Pathfinder Clubhouse $  66,951.00  
ReConnections Counseling $  30,600.00  



 Page 6 of 10 

InterCommunity Health Network Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Unity Shelter $117,716.00  
Vina Moses Center $  35,909.00  
Weaving Fala $  51,896.00  
Young Roots Oregon $  73,560.00  
InterCommunity Health Network CCO Total CCBF 
Awarded 

 $2,430,789.45  

Jackson Care Connect 
Jackson Care Connect Grantee Organization  Total Award  
211info $  82,875.50  
ACCESS $435,000.00  
Community Works Housing Services $118,919.00  
HIV Alliance $  88,331.96  
Maslow Project $193,600.00  
Natives of One Wind Indigenous Alliance Unete $  84,240.00  
OHRA $292,500.00  
Pathfinders Network $163,788.56  
Rebuilding Together Rogue Valley $110,870.00  
Rogue Food Unites $213,722.50  
Rogue Retreat $  74,999.48  
Salvation Army $126,521.00  
The Family Nurturing Center $  25,000.00  
Jackson Care Connect Total CCBF Awarded  $2,010,368.00  

PacificSource Community Solutions – Central Oregon 
PacificSource Central Oregon Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Cornerstone Community Housing $194,442.00  
Deschutes County Health Services $475,210.00  
Jefferson County Public Health $408,839.00  
NeighborImpact $906,906.00  
Thrive Central Oregon $285,030.00  



 Page 7 of 10 

PacificSource Central Oregon Grantee Organization  Total Award  
PacificSource Community Solutions - Central Oregon 
Total CCBF Awarded 

 $2,270,427.00  

PacificSource Community Solutions – Columbia Gorge 
PacificSource Columbia Gorge Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Columbia Gorge Health Council $141,000.00  
Gorge Farmer Cooperative $193,908.00  
Mid-Columbia Community Action Council (MCCAC) $380,925.00  
Oregon Human Development Corporation  $165,034.00  
PacificSource Community Solutions - Columbia Gorge 
Total CCBF Awarded 

$880,867.00  

PacificSource Community Solutions - Lane 
PacificSource Lane Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Centro Latino Americano $250,000.00  
Comunidad y Herencia Cultural  $100,000.00  
Coquille Indian Tribe $227,086.00  
Cornerstone Community Housing $112,405.75  
Daisy C.H.A.I.N Creating Healthy Alliances in New-
Mothering 

$166,000.00  

Food for Lane County $161,294.00  
Friends of the Children  $  81,365.00  
HIV Alliance $  91,822.00  
Homes for Good Housing Agency $450,000.00  
Lane Co - Dovetail $169,706.00  
Laurel Hill Center $150,000.00  
Meals on Wheels People  $112,212.00  
OSLC Developments, Inc. (ODI) with 15th Night $225,765.00  
Shangri-La $118,130.00  
ShelterCare $180,350.00  
Sponsors, Inc $  74,050.00  



 Page 8 of 10 

PacificSource Lane Grantee Organization  Total Award  
PacificSource Community Solutions - Lane Total CCBF 
Awarded 

 $2,670,185.75  

PacificSource Community Solutions – Marion/Polk  
PacificSource Marion/Polk Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Afghan Support Network $133,358.00  
Center for Hope and Safety $255,393.50  
Church at the Park $192,854.00  
Community Services Consortium $194,406.65  
Cornerstone Community Housing $    9,772.00  
HIV Alliance $137,823.60  
Iron Tribe Network $108,435.20  
Marion County Health & Human Services $780,395.00  
Micronesian Islander Community $167,500.00  
Mid-Willamette Valley Community Action Agency $585,809.00  
Oregon Human Development Corporation $175,000.00  
Polk County Family & Community Outreach $235,000.00  
Salem for Refugees $228,000.00  
Salem Housing Authority $244,000.00  
Shangri-La $270,923.00  
Silverton Area Community Aid $147,000.00  
PacificSource Community Solutions - Marion/Polk Total 
CCBF Awarded 

 $3,865,669.95  

Trillium Community Health Plan - Southwest 
Trillium Southwest Grantee Organization Total Award  
211info $  72,748.20  
Corvallis Neighborhood Housing Services,  Inc.,  dba 
DevNW 

$133,160.12  

HIV Alliance $105,214.02  
Homes for Good $188,635.39  



 Page 9 of 10 

Trillium Southwest Grantee Organization Total Award  
Lane Council of Governments, Senior & Disability 
Services 

$206,677.94  

Lane County,  Oregon $289,489.26  
Meals on Wheels People  $  56,436.09  
Oregon Community Food Systems Network (OCFSN) $  23,458.26  
OSLC Developments, Inc. (ODI) $109,680.00  
Pacific Refugee Support Group $153,651.59  
Trillium Community Health Plan - Southwest Total CCBF 
Awarded 

 $1,339,150.87  

Trillium Community Health Plan – Tri-County 
Trillium Tri-County Grantee Organization  Total Award  
211info $  72,748.20  
Clackamas Women's Services $243,532.66  
Corvallis Neighborhood Housing Services,  Inc.,  dba 
DevNW 

$133,160.12  

Ecumenical Ministries of Oregon $  68,229.15  
Friends of Zenger Farm $104,569.35  
Meals on Wheels People $  56,436.09  
Multnomah County $174,009.56  
Oregon Community Food Systems Network (OCFSN) $  23,458.26  
Pacific Refugee Support Group $153,651.56  
Portland Adventist Community Services $  81,361.97  
Project Access NOW $155,927.36  
Washington County Department of Housing Services 
(DHS) 

$131,001.07  

Trillium Community Health Plan - Tri-County Total CCBF 
Awarded 

 $1,398,085.35  

Umpqua Health Alliance 
Umpqua Health Alliance Grantee Organization  Total Award  
211INFO $138,990.00  



 Page 10 of 10 

Umpqua Health Alliance Grantee Organization  Total Award  
Mercy Foundation $117,546.00  
Peace at Home $260,745.00  
Umpqua Community Development Corporation, dba 
NeighborWorks Umpqua 

$341,192.00  

United Community Action Network $537,086.00  
Umpqua Health Alliance Total CCBF Awarded  $1,395,559.00  

Yamhill Community Care 
Yamhill Community Care Grantee Organization Total Award  
Community Wellness Collective $267,760.00  
Creating Opportunities $  70,720.00  
Helping Hands Reentry Outreach Centers $  87,725.00  
Henderson House $  31,901.00  
Just Compassion $110,056.00  
Meals on Wheels People $  54,212.00  
Oregon Wellness Network $  99,991.00  
Polk County $  99,964.00  
Yamhill Community Action Partnership $491,240.00  
Yamhill Community Care Total CCBF Awarded  $1,313,569.00  

 

 

 

 

 


	2024 Community Capacity Building Funds (CCBF) Grantees by Coordinated Care Organization
	Advanced Health
	AllCare CCO
	Cascade Health Alliance
	Columbia Pacific CCO
	Eastern Oregon CCO
	Health Share of Oregon
	InterCommunity Health Network
	Jackson Care Connect
	PacificSource Community Solutions – Central Oregon
	PacificSource Community Solutions – Columbia Gorge
	PacificSource Community Solutions - Lane
	PacificSource Community Solutions – Marion/Polk
	Trillium Community Health Plan - Southwest
	Trillium Community Health Plan – Tri-County
	Umpqua Health Alliance
	Yamhill Community Care


